LGI1-AE vs. NC LGI1-AE vs. non-LGI1-AE LGI1-AE vs. AD

  Cut-off
value

Se
(%)

Sp
(%) J LR+ LR- Cut-off

value
Se
(%)

Sp
(%) J LR+ LR- Cut-off

value
Se
(%)

Sp
(%) J LR+ LR-

P-SUVRg 1.21 92 100 0.92 ∞ 0.08 1.29 77 80 0.57 3.85 0.29 1.28 77 82 0.59 4.28 0.28
P/Th-ratio 1.32 77 100 0.77 ∞ 0.23 1.3 85 80 0.65 4.25 0.19 1.29 85 73 0.58 3.15 0.21
P/Mi-ratio 1.44 85 100 0.85 ∞ 0.15 1.45 85 93 0.78 12.14 0.16 1.46 85 100 0.85 ∞ 0.15

AD = Alzheimer’s disease; J = Youden Index; LGI1-AE = LGI1 autoimmune encephalitis; LR+ = positive likelihood ratio; LR- negative likelihood ratio; NC = negative
controls; non-LGI1-AE = non-LGI1 autoimmune encephalitis; P = putamen; Se = sensitivity; Sp = specificity; SUVRg = global brain normalized SUV-ratio; Th = thalamus

eTable 5. Regional brain metabolic abnormalities in patients with LGI1 autoimmune encephalitis
(n=13) in frontal, parietal, occipital and lateral temporal lobe regions and non-putaminal
subcortical regions of interest compared to negative controls (n=10) and measured as global
normalized standardized uptake value ratios (SUVRg) of [18F]FDG.

ROI LGI1-AE
Median (IQR)

NC
Median (IQR)

% difference
of medians

p-value*

Olfactory gyrus 1.02 (0.14) 0.90 (0.06) +11.4 % 0.003
Opercular part of
inferior frontal gyrus

1.10 (0.09) 1.15 (0.05) -4.7 % 0.008

Triangular part of
inferior frontal gyrus

1.08 (0.06) 1.15 (0.04) -6.6 % <0.001

Orbital part of
inferior frontal gyrus

1.02 (0.06) 1.07 (0.06) -5.0 % 0.021

Medial orbital part of
superior frontal gyrus

1.02 (0.08) 1.09 (0.06) -6.3 % 0.003

Gyrus rectus 1.03 (0.07) 1.10 (0.05) -7.2 % 0.010
Angular gyrus 1.11 (0.10) 1.19 (0.09) -6.9 % 0.021
Inferior parietal lobe 1.11 (0.09) 1.18 (0.07) -6.8 % 0.030
Fusiform gyrus 1.05 (0.05) 0.98 (0.05) +5.9 % <0.001
Occipital inferior gyrus 1.20 (0.11) 1.11 (0.10) +7.2 % 0.026
Caudate 0.85 (0.22) 0.76 (0.09) +12.5 % 0.006
Pallidum 1.10 (0.11) 1.02 (0.11) +7.4 % 0.015
Pons 0.74 (0.08) 0.69 (0.09) +7.3 % 0.030

* Significant at the level of p<0.05

LGI1-AE = LGI1 autoimmune encephalitis; NC = negative control; IQR = interquartile range; ROI = region of
interest

eTable 6. Short-term changes in mediotemporal and putaminal metabolism, measured with
[18F]FDG-PET, in eight patients with LGI1 autoimmune encephalitis after immunosuppressive
treatment.

* significant at the level of p<0.05
# significant at the level of p=0.05
§ Spearman’s rho

IQR = interquartile range; Mi = Midbrain; mRS = modified Rankin Scale; MTL = mediotemporal lobe; P =
Putamen; Th = thalamus; SUVRg = global normalized standardized uptake value ratio